

RECEIVED
03-24-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 18AP59

IN THE

Wisconsin Supreme Court

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. AND PLEASANT
LAKE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent-Appellant,

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE, DAIRY BUSINESS
ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN
POTATO & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN CHEESE
MAKERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL AND WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS
ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors-Co-Appellants,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Intervenor.

On Certification by Court of Appeals, Dis. II, January 16, 2019, Upon
Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, Hon. Valerie Bailey-Rihn
Presiding, Case Nos. 16-cv-2817, 16-cv-2818, 16-cv-2819, 16-cv-2820,
16-cv-2821, 16-cv-2822, 16-cv-2823, 16-cv-2824

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

ERIC M. MCLEOD, 1021730
KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF, 1116561
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Ste. 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com
kirsten.atanasoff@huschblackwell.com

LISA M. LAWLESS, 1021749
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Ste. 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202
lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for the Wisconsin Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Petitioners cannot avoid Act 21’s plain text..... | 2 |
| II. Petitioners cite no statute or rule that explicitly requires or explicitly permits environmental review. | 6 |
| III. Petitioners’ Public Trust Doctrine arguments lack merit. | 12 |
| IV. Petitioners’ claims are barred by Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5m). | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Hilton v. DNR.</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166 | 14 |
| <i>In re Filzen’s Estate</i> , 252 Wis. 322, 31 N.W.2d 520 (1948) | 15 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556 | 9, 11 |
| <i>Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 | 9 |
| <i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 | 6, 8, 12 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897, 905 (2018) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Lambert</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 523, 229 N.W.2d 622 (1975) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928) | 4 |
| <u>Statutory Authorities</u> | |
| Wis. Stat. § 227.10 | passim |
| Wis. Stat. § 227.11 | 7, 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 227.57 | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 281.11 | 6, 7, 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 281.12 | 6, 7, 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 281.34 | 9, 10, 11, 16 |
| Wis. Stat. § 281.35 | 10 |
| Wis. Stat. § 990.01 | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 809.19 | 18, 19 |
| <u>Additional Authorities</u> | |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2021)..... | 16 |
